

No. 20-55735

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

JEFFREY SULITZER, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH TIPPINS, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
No. 2:19-cv-08902 (Honorable George H. Wu)

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

MAKAN DELRAHIM
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL F. MURRAY
*Acting Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

DANIEL S. GUARNERA
*Counsel to the Assistant Attorney
General*

DANIEL E. HAAR
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
ANDREW N. DELANEY
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 598-2846
andrew.delaney@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	11
I. Anticompetitive Agreements Can Violate Section 1 Even Though They Fall Within Dental Board Members’ Regulatory Authority...	13
A. An agreement among members of the Dental Board can constitute concerted action even when their actions are within their regulatory authority	13
B. Concerted actions can be anticompetitive and thus unreasonable even when within the Dental Board’s regulatory authority	21
C. The state-action exemption is disfavored, limited in scope, and does not apply to actions merely consistent with regulatory authority	25
II. This Court Should Vacate and Remand to the District Court To Perform the Correct Sequential Analysis of Concerted Action and Unreasonableness	30
A. Concerted action	30
B. Reasonableness	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1989).....	25
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	passim
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	14, 23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 17, 18, 31
<i>Board of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	22
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>California Dental Association v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	15
<i>California Dental Association v. FTC</i> , 128 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14, 17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. City of Seattle</i> , 890 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2018).....	27, 28
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	14
<i>Frost v. LG Electronics</i> , 801 F. App'x 496 (9th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	5, 25, 27

Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar,
421 U.S. 773 (1975)..... 20, 24, 25, 28

Gregory v. Fort Bridger Rendezvous Association,
448 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 19, 20

Hoover v. Ronwin,
466 U.S. 558 (1984).....25

In re Citric Acid Litigation,
191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 32

In re Delta Dental Antitrust Litigation,
2020 WL 5296996 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2020) 32

In re Musical Instruments & Equipment Antitrust Litigation,
798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 10, 32, 35

FTC. v. Indiana Federation of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986)..... 14, 23

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 11, 32

Les Shockley Racing, Inc. v. National Hot Rod Association,
884 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 34, 35

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984).....30

North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC,
574 U.S. 494 (2015)..... passim

North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC,
717 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2013)..... passim

Name.Space, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names & Numbers,
795 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 11

National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978)..... 14, 16

Ohio v. American Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)..... 21, 22

Oltz v. Saint Peter’s Community Hospital,
861 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 35

Paladin Associates, Inc. v. Montana Power Co.,
328 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 10

Parker v. Brown,
317 U.S. 341 (1943)..... 1, 5, 12, 25

Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Comapnies, Inc.,
679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 16, 31, 32

Shames v. California Travel & Tourism Commission,
626 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 6

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 1 1, 5

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

*FTC Staff Guidance on Active Supervision of State Regulatory Boards
Controlled by Market Participants* (Oct. 13, 2015) 3, 22, 23, 24

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶1477
(4th ed. Aug. 2019) passim

William E. Kovacic et al., *Plus Factors and Agreement in Antitrust Law*,
110 Mich. L. Rev. 393 (2011) 32
